Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, Missouri
800-735-3853 • 314-231-1130 • Fax 314-231-5074
175820D
AS OF: 2/15/08
Installation & Operation Manual
FLEXIBLE BATCH BROILER - CE

EQUIPMENT MANUAL
   Page 4 of 31
A-1. Model Number Key
FBB- X Y- 230
X  identifies Gas Configuration Y = O without Catalyst Y = C with Catalyst
 Description Model  Description Model
X = 1 I3P(G31) gas w/o Catalyst FBB-10-230 I3P(G31) gas with Catalyst FBB-1C-230
X = 2 I2H/I2E(G20) gas w/o Catalyst FBB-20-230 I2H/I2E(G20)  gas with Catalyst FBB-2C-230
X = 3 I3B/P(G30) gas w/o Catalyst FBB-30-230 I3B/P(G30) gas with Catalyst FBB-3C-230
X = 5 I2L(G25) gas w/o Catalyst FBB-50-230 I2L(G25) gas with Catalyst FBB-5C-230
A-2. Broiler Dimensions  Note:
Dimension shown in centimeters, bracketed [ ]are in inches
FLEXIBLE BATCH BROILER RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT MANUAL
   Page 5 of 31
II. Installation Instructions
A. Qualified Personnel
These installation instructions are for the use of
qualified installation and service personnel
only. Installation or service by other than
qualified personnel may result in damage to the
broiler and/or injury to the operator.
Qualified installation personnel are those
individuals, firms, companies or corporations
which either in person or through an agent is
engaged in and responsible for:
� Compliance with the installation in force in
the country in which the appliance is to be
installed
� This appliance shall be installed with
sufficient ventilation to prevent the
occurrence of unacceptable concentrations
of substances harmful to health in the room
in which the appliance is installed
� Caution - the appliance is mounted on 4
wheels. Care must be taken not to hit
kitchen walls or similar hard objects while
moving or installing the appliance.
� Parts protected by the manufacturer,
agent, or assignee shall not be adjusted by
the installer
B. Delivery and Inspection
Duke Manufacturing Co. does everything within
its power to insure you received your broiler in
good condition. They are strapped down on
heavy wooden skids and packed to prevent
shipping damage. They have all been carefully
inspected before they were packaged and
consigned to the carrier.
Upon delivery of your Duke broiler:
� Look over the shipping container, carefully
noting any exterior damage on the delivery
receipt, which must also be signed by the
driver/ delivery person.
� Unpack and check for any damage, which
was not evident on the outside of the
shipping container.
Caution: The Broiler is very heavy!
Use adequate help for lifting.
1. Using a utility knife, cut away plastic wrap
(Not   shown).
2. Remove the top cardboard and inner cap
3. Remove cardboard from the corners (4
places).
4. Remove cardboard on the ends (2 places)
5. Remove banding straps (Cut with utility knife
or scissors: 5 places)
6. Remove box of attachable parts &
accessories from the front
7. Safely lift one end of broiler and tap block
towards center and then sideways to
remove.  Repeat for remaining blocks.  This